
 
March 11, 2022 

Provider Memorandum 
When to Bill for Dementia Patients in Supportive Living Facilities 

Molina Healthcare of Illinois (Molina) is clarifying eligibility for the Supportive Living Facility (SLF) member 
regarding dementia per diem billing situations by reminding providers of proper billing codes. 

The taxonomy code on the claim determines whether or not the dementia care rate should be used. Only 
SLF providers approved to bill for dementia care are permitted to submit claims with the dementia care 
taxonomy. Visit the Department of Healthcare and Family Services (HFS) website for a complete list, or 
click here for the PDF: illinois.gov/hfs/SiteCollectionDocuments/DementiaCareSettingsList.pdf. 

Providers should only submit the claim with the dementia care taxonomy code if the resident in one of the 
HFS-approved facilities is receiving dementia care. Fee-for Service claims do not require the provider to 
submit a dementia care diagnosis code to receive the dementia care rate. 

Taxonomy Codes 

311500000X - Dementia Special Care = Legacy COS 086 

310400000X - Assisted Living Facility = Legacy COS 087 

Providers should communicate with the member’s Care Manager if the member is receiving dementia care 
services. The Care Manager can then contact the manager or nurse at the SLF community to verify. 

Questions? 

We’re here to help. Contact your Provider Network Manager or email the Provider Network Management 
team at MHILProviderNetworkManagement@MolinaHealthcare.com. For help identifying your Provider 
Network Manager, visit Molina’s Service Area page at MolinaHealthcare.com. 

Availity Provider Portal 

We continue our transition to the Molina Availity Provider Portal, a tool that streamlines your claims 
management, authorizations, and eligibility/benefit verification. Are you registered? Click here. 

Get Critical Updates 

Receive news and updates about Molina services and plan requirements delivered straight to your 
inbox! Click here to join Molina’s provider email list. 

Note: Molina’s website and documents are best viewed in Google Chrome or Microsoft Edge. 
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